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Honorable Tracy P. Turner

Attorney, Presiding Circuit Judge 

  for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

Johnstone, Adams, Bailey, Gordon 

  and Harris

Post Office Box 1988

Mobile, Alabama  36633

Alabama Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991 - Community Corrections Centers - Act No. 91-647 – Code Section 15-18-178 - Mobile County

The Mobile County Community Cor​rections Center may participate in the programs provided by the Ala​bama Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991.

Dear Mr. Turner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Presiding Circuit Judge for the Thirteenth Judi​cial Circuit.

QUESTION 1


Whether the Mobile County Community Corrections Center, organized, created, and gov​erned by Act No. 91-647, is legally and appropri​ately authorized to participate in the Alabama Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991, codified at sections 15-18-170 through ‑185 of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991 allows each county or group of counties in the state to create a community punishment and corrections program for state and county inmates or youthful offenders in the custody of the county.  ALA. CODE §§ 15-18-170 to 15-18-185 (1995).  Section 15-18-172 provides: “Such program may be established by a county or such community punishment and cor​rections authorities or other nonprofit entities as provided herein.”  ALA. CODE § 15-18-172(a) (1995).  A nonprofit entity is defined in the Act as “[a]ny not-for-profit organization, agency or other entity other than a community punishment and corrections authority that provides treatment, guidance, training or other rehabilitation services to individuals, families or groups in such areas as health, education, vocational training, special education, social services, psychological counseling, and alcohol and drug treatment.”  ALA.CODE § 15-18-171(16) (1995) (emphasis added).


A nonprofit entity is eligible to receive contracts or grants under the Act pursuant to section 15-18-178 of the Code of Alabama, which states:

(b) A nonprofit entity other than a commu​nity punishment and corrections authority may be eligible under the provisions of this article to receive grants or contracts so as to carry out the provisions and purposes of this article only in a county which has not established a local commu​nity punishment and corrections authority and only after a county commission in such a county has received notice that such nonprofit entity desires to seek a grant to carry out the provi​sions of this article and said county fails to establish a community punishment and correc​tions authority within 30 days after such notification. Under such circumstances, the county commission may elect to endorse the community punishment and corrections plan submitted by such nonprofit entity. In such event, such nonprofit entity shall perform the same duties, obligations and functions as a com​munity punishment and corrections planning authority together with performing the other cor​rections functions provided for in this article. Nothing in this article shall prohibit a nonprofit entity from receiving funds indirectly for such a program nor shall a nonprofit entity have the authority to obligate county funds.

ALA. CODE § 15-18-178(b) (1995) (emphasis added).  


Pursuant to Act No. 91-647, the Mobile County Community Correc​tions Center (the “Center”) was created to provide for the temporary release of certain prisoners in the county for the purpose of working at gainful employment or for other rehabilitation purposes.  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-647, 1218.  The Presiding Circuit Judge of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit has the duty to implement the provisions of this Act and generally to superintend the administrative functions of the Center.  Id. at 1224.  The Center is not organized or administered to make a profit.  Your request states that Mobile County has not established a community pun​ishment and corrections authority, but has, in fact, endorsed the Mobile County Community Corrections Center and its community corrections plan.  See Resolution of the Mobile County Commission dated July 25, 1994.


The Mobile County Community Corrections Center fits within the definition of a nonprofit entity that is authorized to participate in the Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991.  The Act does not require compliance with any particular tax requirements to qualify as a nonprofit entity.  Because the Center is a nonprofit entity as defined in the Act, the Mobile County Commission has endorsed the Center, and the County Commission has not established an Authority, the Mobile County Community Corrections Center may participate in the Alabama Commu​nity Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991.

CONCLUSION


The Mobile County Community Corrections Center may participate in the programs provided by the Alabama Community Punishment and Corrections Act of 1991.

QUESTION 2


Whether the placement of the duties pre​scribed in Act No. 91-647 on the Presiding Cir​cuit Judge violates any constitutional or statutory provision of the Alabama or Federal Constitu​tion, specifically including the separation of powers provision of Article III, §§ 42 and 43 of the Constitution of Alabama.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


All acts of the legislature are presumed to be constitutional.  Accord​ingly, this Office does not issue opinions that address the constitutionality of legislative acts.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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